

Docket No. 415-2017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE STATE OF TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS

Petitioner's Brief in Support of Reversing the
Judgment of the Appellate Division, Second Department
of the State of Tourovia Supreme Court

Team No. 10

Counsel for Petitioner, David R. Turner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The trial court erred when it held that the ministerial exception of the First Amendment bars Turner’s wrongful termination claim because Turner is not a minister for purposes of the ministerial exception. 8

A. The ministerial exception does not apply to Turner because while St. Francis is a religious institution, Turner is a minister in name only.8

B. Turner is a minister in name only because none of his duties are ministerial and his role is not “primarily religious in nature.” 10

C. Even if Turner is considered a ministerial employee, the ministerial exception still does not apply because the Court’s review of his wrongful termination claim does not serve the principles of the ministerial exception. 13

D. The ministerial exception does not apply to Turner because it does not apply to breach of contract claims. Churches are not “above the law” regarding tort liability and enforcing valid contracts.16

E. The ministerial exception is an exception, not an exemption and public policy calls for Turner being able to proceed with his claim.17

II. The Court erred granting the motion to dismiss because Turner does not qualify as a minister and his wrongful termination does not entangle St. Francis’s ecclesiastical matters. 19

A. Turner does not qualify as a minister because although his title was a pastor, the use of his title while with the church was secular in nature due to his financial duties related to the Trust.20

B. The Court should allow a limited discovery because Turner’s wrongful termination and retaliatory claims do not entangle ecclesiastical matters and involve the government’s interest in protecting the public from fraud.24

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19, 29
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</u> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<u>Passim</u>
<u>Jones v. Wolf</u> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	24, 25
<u>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</u> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	13
<u>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States and Canada v. Milivojevich</u> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	14
<u>Watson v. Jones</u> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	16
